

No. 12-113

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,
INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE MCREYNOLDS ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC. AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
JESSICA DAVIDSON MILLER
GEOFFREY M. WYATT
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To The Language And Intent Of Rule 23.....	5
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Ruling Threatens To Violate The Seventh Amendment.	9
III. Loose Class-Certification Standards Create Grave Risks For American Business.	15
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. International Truck & Engine</i> , 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959)	11
<i>In re Bisphenol-A (BPA) Polycarbonate Plastic Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 1967, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150015 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2011).....	8
<i>Blain v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 179 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	10
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962)	11
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	12, 14, 16
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Services</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Henry v. St. Croix Alumina, LLC</i> , No. 1999-0036, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43755 (D.V.I. June 3, 2008)	7, 8

<i>In re Jackson National Life Insurance Co. Premium Litigation, 183 F.R.D. 217 (W.D. Mich. 1998)</i>	13
<i>Lytle v. Household Manufacturing, Inc., 494 U.S. 545 (1990)</i>	11
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman, 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)</i>	20
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)</i>	13, 14, 19
<i>Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985)</i>	18
<i>True v. Conagra Foods, Inc., No. 07-00770-CV-W-DW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6770 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 4, 2011)</i>	8-9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)</i>	4, 5, 7, 15
<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Marketing, Sales Practices & Relevant Products Liability Litigation, 275 F.R.D. 270 (S.D. Ill. 2011)</i>	14

FEDERAL RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	7
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Developments in the Law - Multiparty Litigation in the Federal Courts*,
71 Harv. L. Rev. 877 (1958)9
- Laura J. Hines, *Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run*,
52 Emory L.J. 709 (2003).....9
- Laura J. Hines, *The Dangerous Allure of the Issue Class Action*,
79 Ind. L.J. 567 (2004)17
- Bruce Hoffman, Remarks, *Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alternative to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-On Lawsuits*,
18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005)19
- Francis E. McGovern, *The Defensive Use of Federal Class Actions in Mass Torts*,
39 Ariz. L. Rev. 595 (1997).....18
- W. Russell Taber, *The Reexamination Clause: Exploring Bifurcation in Mass Tort Litigation*,
73 Def. Counsel J. 63 (2006)13
